

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JON HUSTED, Ohio Secretary of State,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
and LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STUART C. NAIFEH
NAILA S. AWAN
CAMERON A. BELL
DEMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004

SEAN J. YOUNG
DALE E. HO
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRENDA WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
DEMOS
1340 Centre Street, Suite 209
Newton, MA 02459
617-232-5885 ex. 13
bwright@demos.org

FREDA LEVENSON
DANIEL P. TOKAJI
PAUL MOKE
RICHARD SAPHIRE
ACLU OF OHIO
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103

Counsel for Respondents

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Ohio’s Supplemental Process	9
C. The Proceedings Below	11
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	16
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS ...	17
II. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL HAVE WIDESPREAD IMPACT.....	17
A. The Majority of States Petitioner Cites Do Not Have Processes Comparable to Ohio’s for Removing Voters from the Rolls	18
B. More Development of the Law Is Needed in States that May Have Procedures Similar to Ohio’s.....	22
C. Ohio Has Ample Means to Maintain Accurate and Up-To-Date Voter Registration Rolls	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT AND RAISES NO ISSUES WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	24
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Raise Constitutional Questions Because the NVRA Is Valid under the Elections Clause	26
B. HAVA Did Not Change the NVRA’s Requirements.....	28
C. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied Settled Canons of Statutory Construction	30
1. Ohio’s Supplemental Process violates the plain terms of the Failure-to-Vote Clause.....	30
2. Error correction is not a valid basis for granting certiorari	34
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	3, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	35
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	28
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	25
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	34
<i>Magnum Imp. Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	17, 34
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 1050977 (Mar. 21, 2017).....	30
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	31
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	12, 25
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	26
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 1066261 (Mar. 22, 2017)	25, 29
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	34
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	14
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	2, 4, 26

FEDERAL STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501, <i>et seq.</i>	1
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)-(d)	2, 7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	6, 9
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d).....	9, 13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. § 21083	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	3, 7, 13, 29
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a).....	3, 8, 12, 29
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 252, § 903 (2002)	9, 33

STATE STATUTES

ALASKA STAT. § 15.07.130(a)-(b).....	19, 20
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2224(a)	20
FLA. STAT. § 98.065(2)(b).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FLA. STAT. § 98.065(2)(c)	19
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-17	21
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/4-17	21
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-24	21
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/6-58	21
IOWA CODE § 48A.28(2)(b)	22
KAN. STAT. § 25-2354(a)	19
MONT. CODE § 13-2-220.....	19
MONT. CODE § 13-2-304.....	19
MO. STAT. § 115.181(2).....	19
MO. STAT. § 115.193	19
OHIO REV. CODE § 3501.01(E)(1).....	35
OHIO REV. CODE § 3501.05(Q)(1)	10
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-9.1-27(b)	19
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-4-19	19
 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
Directive No. 2015-25, “Chapter 3: Voter Regis- tration,” § 1.11(f) (December 15, 2015)	10
ILL. ADMIN. CODE § 216.50(b).....	21
 COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18, at 282 (9th ed. 2007)	35
H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993).....	4, 5
H.R. REP. NO. 107-730 (2002) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
Joint Stipulation to Substitute Language	20
Letter dated Feb. 11, 1997, from Isabelle Katz Pinzler to Bruce M. Botelho.....	20
Letter dated Feb. 11, 1997, from Isabelle Katz Pinzler to Mark Barnett	20
Nev. Sec’y of State, Election Frequently Asked Questions.....	21
S. REP. NO. 103-6 (1993).....	4, 5, 28
S. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013).....	34
S.C. State Elections Comm’n, “SEC Sends No- tice to Inactive Voters” (May 6, 2009).....	21
The Federalist No. 59 (A. Hamilton).....	27
